Republic of the Philippines
Supreme Court
fHanila

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:
Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution
dated September 14, 2020, which reads as follows:

“A.C. No. 6913 (Afty. Manuel L. Ortega v. Attys. Roberto M. J. Lara
and Grace Eloisa JJ. Que). — This administrative case for disbarment arosc
from a Letter-Complaint! dated September 20, 2005 filed by Atty. Manuel L.
Ortega (Atty. Ortega) against respondenis Atty. Roberto MLJ. Lara (Atty.
Lara), and Atty. Grace Eloisa J. Que (Atly. Que).

The records ol the case disclosed that Digna Rosales {(Rosales) was
oranted a P14.6 million revolving promissory note line and a P6 millicn
medium term loan by Dac Heng Bank, now Banco D¢ Oro Universal Bank
(BDXQ). These were sccured by a real estate mortpage over her property
located in Baguio (Baguio property) covered by Transfer Certificate of Title
(I'CT) No. 60435.2

Due to Rosaleg’ failure to pay her obligation with BDO, the Baguio
property was extrajudicially foreclosed. Thercaller, the partics entered into a
compromise agreement [or the loan obligation of Rosales in the amount of
$22,612,833.34 as of March 23, 1999 7 Under the terms of the Compromise
Agreement,’ Rosales undertook to pay the loan obligation within 120 days
from the date of filing of the Compromise Apreement with the Regional Trial
Court (RTC) of Baguio, Branch 6. On January 2, 2002, the RTC ol Baguio
approved the Compromise Agreement.” However, Rosales failed to comply
with her obligalions under the Compromise Agreement. Thus, BDO
proceeded with the foreclosure of the Bagulo property in the amount of
P11,361,190.40, leaving a deficiency jndgment in the amount of
P55,809,482.43 5
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On January 24, 2005, BDO filed a Motion for the [ssuance of a Writ of
Execution (Motion for Exceution) with the RTC of Baguio.” Since the Baguio
property was insullicient to cover Rosales’ entire loan obligation, BDO went
after Rosales’ luxurious rest house in Tali Beach, Nasugbu, DBaranpas
(Batangas property) covered by TCT No. T-66722.% However, on February 14,
2003, while the Motion for Execution of BDO was pendine before the RTC
of Baguio, Rosales sold the Batangas Property to Atty. Orega.? ‘thereafter,
less than a month afler the sale transaction, the Batangas properly was
mortgaged to Filipinas Integrated Link Finance Corporation (Fil-Finance) for
P3,500,000.001°

Incidentally, the Motion for Execution BDO filed was denied In an
Order'! dated March 22, 2005. The RTC of Baguio ruled that the remedy of
BDO is to file a separale suit or action to recover and claim the deficiency on
the principal. The RTC cxplained that the mortgaged property is but a security
and not a satisfaction of indebtedness.’? In an Order' dated April 26, 2003,
the RTC of Baguio denied the Motion for Reconsideration of BDOQ.™

BDO atlempted to register an affidavit of adverse ¢laim!® on the title
covering the Batangas property. However, the Register of Deeds of Nasugbu,
Batangas retused to register the affidavit of adverse claim dne 1o its alleged
lailure o state how and under whom the alleged right or inierest of BDO is
acquired.!® Thns, BDQ elevated the denial er comsulta to the Land
Registration Authorily (LRA).Y

Whilc the case was pending before the LRA, BDQO filed a complaint for
rescission of the sale of the Batangas property between Rosales and Atty.
Ortepa and its subsequentinorigage at the RTC of Nasugbu, Batangas, Branch
14."% Alier the case was filed, BDO was able to register a lis perdens on the
title of the Batangas property which rendered the casc before the LRA moot
and academic. Consequently, BDO filed a Motion to Withdraw!® the case
which was granied by the [.LRA 20

Thereafier, Atty. Oriega instituted a perjury case™ against Edric
Fermnander, Assistant Vice-President of the Remedial Management 1nit of
BDO, and the present administrative case against respondents Atly. Lara and

7 Il al 8.

g Ld. at &, 81-81A.

¥ Td. at &4-85,

e Td. at 32-33,

" Penned by Judge Ruben O Avson; id. at 10-27.
12 Id. at 20,

1 Tenned by Judge Ruben C, Avson; id. af 28-36.
14 Td. al 36,

I Tl al B.

1% Td. ar 37,

2 ld 2l 39—,

1 Id al 65-7).

12 il al 6k

m kel at 167,

1 Fd. at 143-174.

i
- OVeF - {243)



Resolation -3 - AC. No. 6913
September 14, 2020

Atty. Que. In the Letter-Complaint of Atty. Ortega against Atty. Lara and Atty.
QQue, he alleged that: (i) they acted In bad faith when they sought to register
the adverse claim of BDO apainst the Balangas property despite the denial of
BDO’s Motion for Execution by the R1'C of Baguio;™ (2) afller the Register
of Deeds of Nasugbu, Batangas denied the requesi for the annotation of the
adverse claim, they fliled a “consufta™ before the Administrator of the LRA
without notifying Aity. Ortega;” (3} they trifled with legal processes by
withdrawing the consulia after the same was submitted for resolution;®* (4)
they attempled to cause panic to Fil-Finance when they informed the latter of
BDO’s adverse claim and of iis position that the morigage is illegal and in
traud of creditors;** (5) they filed a complaint for rescission on behal fof BDO
alleging infer alia that they falsely claimed and deliberately made it appear
(hat Rosales and Atty. Orlega arc married and share a common address;?” and
(6) they engaged in forum shopping by filing a Petition for Certiorari under
Rule 65 before the Court of Appeals (CA) docketed as CA-G.R. SP No. 90313,
appealing the denial of the annotation of the adverse claim to the T.RA by way
of consuita, and Oling the complaint for rescission.”’

Report and Recommendation of the TBP

On Apnl 10, 2007, Integrated Bar of the Philippines (1BP)
Commissioner Atty. Salvador B. Hababag (Commissioner Hababag ) made the
following recommendation:

WHEREFORE, [forceroing considered, 1t is most
respectfully recommended thal (he inslant administrative
complaint be disrmissed, The compluinant being a lawyer is
admonished to be more circuinspect in dealing with fellow
lawyer. 2

It was stated in the Report and Recommendation” ol Commissioner
Hababag that the present administrative complaint has no legal anchor to stand
on Tt was held that the acts of Amy. Lara and Ally. Que cannot be
characterized as gross misconduct and unethical practices as they merely
discharged their duty of availing remedies or defenscs authorized by law in
support of their client BDO.?! Commissioner Hababag did not find any
convineing proof to suspend or disbar Atty. Lara and Atty. Que.??

Resolutfions of the IBI Board of Governors
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On Scprember 19, 2007, in Resolution No. XVIII-2007-88,% the Board
ol Governors of the IBP adopted and approved the rccommendation of
Commissioner Hababag with medification, the pertinent portion of which
states:

RESOLVED fo ADOPY and APPROVE, as it is hereby
ADOPTED and APPROVED, with modifieation, the Report
and Recommenduiion of the lvestigating Commissioner of
the above-entitied cave, hevein mada part of this Resolution
a8 Anpex A7 and, finding the recommendaiion fully
supported by the evidence on vecord and the applicable laws
and  rules, the case against Respondests s herehy
IMEMISSED. However, the Admonition imposed against
complainunt  is  heveby  delered  considering  that no
countercharge  was  filed™ (Umphasis, italics, wnd
underscoring in the original)

Atty. Lara and Atly. Que filcd a Motion for Partial Reconsideration
insisting that: (1) they [led a countercharge against Atty. Ortega as reflected
in the pleadings they submitted;*® (2) the IBP does not need a countercharge
iv iniliate a disciplinary action and sanction Ally. Ortega;*” (3) considering the
level of malice, dishonesty, and depravity displayed by Atty. Ortega in filing
the administrative case, the Board ol Governors should impose severe
disciplinary penaltics against him;™ (4) Atty. Ortega used his training, skills
and knowledge ol law, and misuscd legal processes to harass Atty. Lara and
Atty. Que;*® and (5) Atty. Ortega’s moral depravity extends cven to the manner
by which he treais s legal or common-law spouse Rosales, a fact he now
denies, 50 that the Batangas property can be fraudulently taken beyond the
reach of lawtul creditors of Rosales. ™

In Resolution No. X1X-2011-282 * the IBP Board of Governors denied
the Motion for Parlial Reconsideration of Atty. Lara and Atty. Que and
afTinrmed Resolution Ne. XVII1-2007-85 dated September 19, 2007.

Thereafter, Atty. Lara and Arty. Que filed a Petition for Review®
assailing the resolufions issuced by the 1BP Board of Governors. They prayed
inter afiz thal the Court: (1) recognize and acknowledge that a proper and
valid coumtercharge against Atty. Ortega was duly filed through their
Comment, Rejoinder, and Position Paper; (2} hold Atty. Ortega guiliy of
violating Section 20, Rule 138 of the Rules of Court (Rules}, and Canons 1, 7
and 8 of the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR), and for gross
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1

Resoluiion -

ignorance of the law; and (3) impose the penalty of disharment against Atty.
Ortega.

In his Comment," Atty. Ortega argues that the petition should be
dismissed because: (1) Rule 139-B of the Rules requires an original verified
petilion as the proper initiatory pleading in an administrative case; (2) the
present petition partakes of an appeal which is not contemplaled under the
Rules; and (3) assuming that the petition for review is an acceptable pleading,
it was filed out of time under Seciion 12, Rule 139-B of the Rules.*

[ssues
The issues Lo be resolved In this case arce:

1. Whether it was proper for the IBI® Board of Governors to delete the
recommendation to admonish Atty. Ortega on the ground that no
countercharge or separule complaint was filed by Aily. Lara and
Ally. Que; and

Whether Atty. Lara, Atty. Que and Atty. Ortega should be held
administrativeiv liable.

-2

Ruling of the Conrt

After a careful review of the records of this case, the Court resolves to
adopt the findings of the IBP except as to the imposable penalty against Atty.
Ortega., The Court [inds the removal of the recommendatiou to admonish Atty.
Ortega due to the alleged non-filing ol 2 countercharge or a separate complaint
impropet.

Section 1, Rule 139-B of the Rules ol Court statcs:

Section 1. How fnstirured. — Proceedings for the dishanneni,
suspension, or discipline of attorneys may be taken by the
Supreme Court mofu proprie, or by the Integrated Bar of
the Philippines (IBP) upon the verifiad complaint of any
pcrson. The complaint shall state clearly and concisely the
facts complained ol and shall be supported by affidavits of
persons having personal knowledge of the facts therein
alleged and/or by such documents as may substantiate said
facts.

The IBP Board ol GGovernors may, motu proprie or upon
referral by the Supreme Court or by a Chapler Board of
(Mlicers, ot al ihe mslance of any person, initiate and
prosecute proper charges against erring altorneys
including those in the govornment service; Provided,
however, that all charoes against Justicss of the Courd of Tax
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Appeals and the Sandiganbayan, and Judges of the Court of
Tax Appeals and lower cowts, even 1 lawvers arc joinlly
charged wiih thern, shall be filed with the Supreme Court;
Provided, lurther, that charges [led against Justices and
Judges before the BT, including those filed prior to their
gppolntment in the Judiclary, shall immediately be
forwarded to ihe Supreme Court for disposition and
adjudication.

Six (6) copics of the verified complaint shall be filed with
the Secretary of the TR or the Secrctary of any of its
chaplers who shall forthwith iransmit the same to the TRP
Board of Governors for assignment to an investigator. (4s
amended by Bar Muiter No. 1960, effective May 1, 2000}
(Italics in the origimal; emphasis supplied}

Similatly, Section 1 of Rule 139 of the Rules states:

Section . Motion or complami. — Proceedings for the
remaval or suspension of anomeys may be taken by the
Supreme Court on its own motivn or upon the complaint
under cath of another i writing. The complaint shall set out
distinctly, clearly, and concisely the facts complained of;
supported by alfidavits, if any, of persons having personal
knowledge of the facts therein alleped and shall be
accompanied with copies ol such documents as may
substaniiate said facts. {Emphasis supplied)

Il i3 clear from the foregoing that the Court and the IBP Board of
Governors may Initiate mofu proprio an investigation into accusations against
etring members of the bar regardless of the form of initiatory complaint
brought belore 1t

In Villanueva v. Aitv. Aleatajan,® the Courl held that:

x X % [A] complainant in a disbamment case s not a direct
party to the case, but a witness who browght the matter ip the
allenlion of the Court. Lhere is neither a plamilill nor a
prosecutor in disciplinary piocccdings apamsi lawyers, The
real gquesticn for dcicrmination in these proceedings is
whether or not the attorncy is still a fit person to be allowed
the privileges of a member of the har® (Citation omitted)

Due o the sui generis character of disciplinary proceedings against
lawyers, 1t 1s not necessary to strictly require a separate complaint against Atty.
Orteza for an administrative case to be pursued against him. Acting as the
legal profession's sole disciplinary body, the Court is not strictly bound by the
technical rules of procedure and evidence.™ Thus, strict adherence to technical
rules of procedure should not deprive the Court from disciplining erring
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lawyers and ouiweigh the Court’s efforts to rid the legal profession of
unscrupulous individuals who intentionally use their knowledege of the law 1o
frustrate, rather than promote, the ends of justice.

Moreover, despite the absence of a separate complaint against Atty.
Ortega, there 1s no miscarriage of justice nor deprivation of his right to due
process since the charges and accusations against either parties had been
cxhaustively discussed in the pleadings filed by both partics and the
proceedings conducted in the IBP. Tt cannot be denied that the countercharge
of Ally. Lara and Atty. Que was discussed numerous times in the pleadings
they filed such as their Comment and Rejoinder. As correcily pointed out by
Atry. Lara and Atty. Que, they aiempied to file their own complaint against
Atty. Ortega only to be told by Commissioner Hababag that there is “no need”
to Tile 4 scparate complaint as their countercharpe will be taken up in the same
case. They were even directed to present their 1ssucs for stipulation.*” They
also emphasized that Aty Ortega himself addressed the countercharge in his
own Posilion Paper where he attemptled to rcbut their accusations against
him.*® Thus, the failure 1o file 4 scparate coniplaint against Aily, Ortega should
not be taken aguinst Atty. Lara and Afty. Que and prevent the Court from
imposing the appropriate disciplinary action towards Atty. Ortega, as may be
warranted.

Now that the authority of the Court o discipline lawyers despite the
abscnce of a separate complaint or a countercharge has been settled, the Court
shall now discuss the acls charged apainst Atty. Lara, Atty. Que, and Atty.
Ortega.

We agree with the finding of the IBP that the complained acts against
Atty. Lara and Atty. Que do not constitute any viclation of the Rules of Court
nor the CPR. They merely performed their respective duty under Canon 17
and 18 of the CPR which state:

CANON 17 - A lawyer owes fidelity to the cause of his
client and he shall be mindful of the Tust and confidence
reposed n lnm.

CANON 18 — A lawyer shall scrve his clieml with
competenee and dilipence. {Emphasis supplicd)

In this case, Atty. L.ara and Atiy. (Que mercly acted on the belief that
Rosales and Atty. Ortega arc husband and wife as they have been deporting
themselves as such in various articles and documents, both public and
private.”! Because of these pieces of evidence confirming that Rosales
hyphenates Atly. Oricga’s last name to hers and deports herselt as his wife, no
bad [aith nor unethical act can be imputed to Atty. Lara and Atty, Que. In
serving their client with competence and diligence, they are reasonably
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expected to pursue the theory that the Batangas property was transferred to
defraud Rosales’ creditors. Accordingly, the Court finds that Atty. Orega
failed to establish through substantial evidence a cause for disciplinary action
against Atty. Lara and Atty. Que.

Canons 7 and 8 of the CPR state:

CANON 7 — A lawyer shall al all times uphold the integrity
and dignity of the legal profession and supporl the aclivities
of the infecrated bar.

CANON 8§ - A lawver shall conduct  himscii
with courtesy, faitness and candor toward his professional
colleagues, and shall avoid harassing tactics against
opposing counsel. {emphasis supplied) '

In Tabuzo v. Aty Gomos™ the Court explained that:

x x x [TThe filing of bascless and unlounded administrative
complaints against fellow  lawvers s aniithetical 1o
conducting oneself with courtcsy, [aimess and candor b
reduces the Dar's disciplinary process inlo an avenue for
childish bickering and trivial catfights. Realistically, fling
harassment administrative complaimts definilely  causes
undue amxiety and considerable psvehelogical stress on
wrongly charged respondents. Thus, it should be understood
that (he alorementioned Canmon proseribes the fling of
Fivolous administrative complaints against (ellow members
of Ohe legal profession to prevent exploitative lawyers from
gbusing the disciplinary process. Besides, an importani
portion of the Lawyer's (ath which should be the yuiding
beacon of cvery member of the legal profession stales: “f
will not witlingly nor willingly promote or sue any
groundless, false or unlaw(ul suit or give aid nor consent to
the same. ™

Here, Atty. Ortega’s propensity for filing [rivolous complaints against
his adversaries, Atty. Lara and Atty. Que, did not escape the Court’s attention.
A careful study of the pleadings subvutted by Atty. Ortega shows that his
allegations against them arve baseless and unsubstantiated by any convincing
evidence. In the complaint for perjury filed against Edric Fermandcz and the
administrative complaint lted against Atty, lara and Atty. Que by Atty.
Ortega, his arguments are primarily anchored on his assertion that he is not
marricd to Rosales. This is a factual issue that should he resolved by the igal
cowt In the complaint for rescission filed by the B1DO and not in the present
administrative case. Aguin, Atty. Lara and Atty. Que cannot be faulted for
exhausting the legal remedies available to their clicnt, BDQO, in order to protect
Its interest as creditor of Rosales. In pursuing these remedics, the Court cannot
attribute any malice nor bad [aith on the part of Atty. Lara and Atty. Que.
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